8504104

CH \$140.00

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Second Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement (First Lien)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Illunite Restaurant Group, Inc.	FORMERLY Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.	08/27/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	1525 West W.T. Harris Boulevard
Internal Address:	MAC D1109-019
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28262
Entity Type:	a national banking association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85041046	JOE'S CRAB SHACK
Serial Number:	85040608	JOE'S CRAB SHACK
Serial Number:	85041044	JOE'S CRAB SHACK
Serial Number:	85042703	JOE'S CRAB SHACK
Serial Number:	85041042	JOE'S CRAB SHACK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)350-7800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (704) 350-7738

Email: bsmith@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Betty G. Smith

Address Line 1: Winston & Strawn LLP, 214 N. Tryon St.

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

REEL: 004276 FRAME: 0475

TRADEMARK

900171383

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	80393.07102	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Betty G. Smith	
Signature:	/Betty G. Smith/	
Date:	09/10/2010	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc Second Amendment to TMSA (First Lien)#page1.tif source=Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc Second Amendment to TMSA (First Lien)#page2.tif source=Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc Second Amendment to TMSA (First Lien)#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004276 FRAME: 0476

SECOND AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (FIRST LIEN)

Dated: August 27, 2010

Reference is made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement (First Lien), dated as of November 17, 2006 (the "<u>Trademark Filing</u>"), by and between IGNITE RESTAURANT GROUP, INC. (formerly known as Joe's Crab Shack Holdings. Inc.), a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), having its chief executive office at 9900 Westpark Dr., Suite 300, Houston, Texas 77063 and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (as successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association), as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), with offices at 1525 West W.T. Harris Boulevard, MAC D1109-019, Charlotte, North Carolina 28262, which was recorded by the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office February 2, 2007 under Reel/Frame No. 3474/0420.

The Grantor and the Administrative Agent hereby amend the Trademark Filing to add the marks identified below to Schedule A to Trademark Security Agreement.

Owner	Trademark	Application No.
Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc.	Joe's Crab Shack and Design (B&W)	85/041,046
Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc.	Joe's Crab Shack and Design (B&W)	85/040,608
Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc.	Joe's Crab Shack	85/041,044
Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc.	Joe's Crab Shack and Design (Color)	85/042,703
Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc.	Joe's Crab Shack and Design (Color)	85/041,042

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004276 FRAME: 0477

GRANTOR:	IGNITE RESTAURANT GROUP, INC. (f/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.) By: Name: Title: Vice President
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:	Agreed and accepted: WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
	ASSOCIATION By: Name: Title:

GRANTOR:	IGNITE RESTAURANT GROUP, INC. (f/k/a Joe's Crab Shack Holdings, Inc.)
	By: Name: Title:
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:	Agreed and accepted:
	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION By:
	Name: Kevin Harbour Title: Vice President

[Second Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement (First Lien)]

RECORDED: 09/10/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004276 FRAME: 0479